

CITY OF LAS VEGAS CONTRACT MODIFICATION

DATE: June 8, 2010

BID# 07.1730.05-LED

PURCHASE ORDER #: 256180

SUPPLEMENT:

MODIFICATION #2

NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR: **Wells Cargo**

CONTRACT DESCRIPTION: The project shall include, but not be limited to, the new construction and/or upgrade of existing asphalt concrete pavement, aggregate base, emulsified asphalt treated base, geogrid and 1" UTACS riding surface for six (6) travel lanes; three (3) northbound and three (3) southbound. Roadway improvements will also include curb, gutter, sidewalk, residential and commercial driveways, sidewalk ramps, storm drainage facilities, landscaped median islands utility relocation, street lighting, the upgrade of existing traffic signals. New traffic signals, signage, delineation and reconstruction of adjacent property improvements as necessary, the Right-of-Way width for this segment of Martin L. King Boulevard will be widened from 80 feet to 96 feet, back-of-sidewalk to back-of-sidewalk. The roadway design speed will be 55 mph, (signed for 45 mph)

DESCRIPTION AND REASON FOR MODIFICATION: Contract Modification is necessary to cover additional costs to relocate utilities and related costs resulting from inefficiencies in paving operations, owner caused delay costs, full depth pavement section on side streets, increased oil costs for FDR, dense grade asphalt, and UTACS due to extended contract time, and listed line item overruns (see Exhibit A).

PRICE OF THIS MODIFICATION (WRITTEN): One Million Three Hundred and Seventy-five Thousand Four hundred Forty Dollars and four cents DOLLARS: \$1,375,440.04

TOTAL TIME EXTENSION FOR THIS MODIFICATION (WRITTEN): One Hundred Twenty Nine # DAYS: 129

ORIGINAL COMPLETION DATE: November 9, 2009

NEW COMPLETION DATE: July 30, 2010

PRICE OF ORIGINAL CONTRACT: \$24,159,146.55

PRICE OF ALL PREVIOUS MODIFICATIONS: \$2,675,225.00 (# 1 through 1)

PRICE OF THIS MODIFICATION: \$1,375,440.04

PRICE OF CONTRACT (INCLUDING THIS MODIFICATION):... \$28,209,811.59

1. ALL OTHER TERMS, CONDITIONS, AND SPECIFICATIONS OF THIS CONTRACT, INCLUDING PREVIOUS MODIFICATION(S), IF ANY, REMAIN THE SAME.

THE CITY OF LAS VEGAS AND THE CONTRACTOR NAMED ABOVE DO MUTUALLY AGREE TO THIS CONTRACT IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH THE TERMS AS STATED ABOVE. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THE PARTIES HERETO HAVE EXECUTED THIS MODIFICATION AS OF THE APPROVAL DATE OF THIS MODIFICATION.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

John S. Ridilla
Deputy City Attorney

BY

WELLS CARGO, INC
(NAME OF CONTRACTOR)

6/8/10
DATE

John S. Ridilla
(SIGNATURE)

OPERATIONS MANAGER
(TITLE)

6/10/10
(DATE)

ATTEST:

(CITY CLERK)

(DATE)

PURCHASING AND CONTRACTS MANAGER

Exhibit A

MLK Widening Project - Alta to Carey
Bid No. 07.1730.05-LED

A) Settlement #2	\$	611,205.67
B) FDR	\$	274,346.95
C) 3" over 10" Asphalt and Water Lateral	\$	178,551.42
D) Overruns	\$	311,336.00
	\$	1,375,440.04

MLK Widening Project-Alta to Carey

Bid No. 07.1730.05-LED

A) Settlement Agreement #2

- 1) Compensation for issues related to Utilities and Inefficiencies
- 2) Oil Escalation costs due to extended contract time
- 3) Bonds, Builders Risk Insurance and General Liability

FDR Breakdown

\$ 446,600.00
\$ 79,454.74
\$ 85,150.93

March 2010 Oil

\$ 128,432.71

Apr-10

\$ 681.03
\$ 457.94

344.6
344.6

\$ 234,682.93
\$ 157,806.12

March
April
Remaining

WCI Markup \$ 7,687.68
WCI Markup \$ 84,564.49

B) FDR Oil Increases

\$ 611,205.67

\$ 128,432.71

\$ 84,564.49

\$ 61,349.75

\$ 274,346.95

C) Added Work

2,884 sq/ft @ \$6.00 sq/ft- Mt. Mariah \$ 17,505.86
5,424 sq/ft @ \$6.00 sq/ft Wyatt/Jimmy/Doolittle \$ 32,923.64
4,872 sq/ft @ \$6.00 sq/ft Hart/Hassell/Lawry \$ 29,573.01
2,765 sq/ft @ \$6.00 sq/ft Balzar \$ 16,783.53
6,580 sq/ft @ \$6.00 sq/ft Wheeler Peak \$ 39,874.80
3400 sq/ft @ \$6.00 sq/ft Miller & Blankenship \$ 20,000.00
Extend Water Lateral \$ 21,890.58
\$ 178,551.42

D)

Overruns

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	PRICE	CONTRACT QUANTITY	CONTRACT AMOUNT	Over Run	Amount
202.26	REMOVAL & DISPOSAL-ASBESTOS CEMENT PIPE	LF	\$ 99.00	100	\$ 9,900.00	100	\$9,900.00
202.27	REMOVE ASPHALTIC CONCRETE	SY	\$ 2.10	124,900	\$ 262,290.00	6000	\$12,600.00
309.01	CONSTRUCT 8 OR 10 EMULSIFIED BASE	SY	\$ 2.75	144,000	\$ 396,000.00	11000	\$30,250.00
402.03	6" PLANTMIX BITUMINOUS SURFACE	SY	\$ 15.49	144,000	\$ 2,230,560.00	11000	\$170,390.00
403-2.01	1" UTACS BONDED WITH A PMM, S3 GRADATION	SY	\$ 7.80	149,000	\$ 1,162,200.00	7000	\$54,600.00
613.01	CONCRETE SIDEWALK	SF	\$ 5.10	93715	\$ 477,946.50	1600	\$8,160.00
625.02	ARROW DISPLAY SIGNS	DAY	\$ 45.00	600	\$ 27,000.00	300	\$13,500.00
633.01	REFLECTIVE RAISED PAVEMENT MARKERS	EA	\$ 2.25	3,550	\$ 7,987.50	2000	\$4,500.00
633.02	NON-REFLECTIVE RAISED PAVEMENT MARKERS	EA	\$ 1.40	7,454	\$ 10,435.60	4000	\$5,600.00
680.01	FIBER OPTIC CABLE (72-STRAND)	LF	\$ 5.40	16,700	\$ 90,180.00	340	\$1,836.00

\$311,336.00